Pathogenesis of non-familial colorectal carcinomas
with high microsatellite instability
K Shitoh, F Konishi, M Miyaki, T Iijima, T Furukawa, T Tsukamoto, H Nagai
Abstract
Aims—Microsatellite instability (MSI) was
first observed in hereditary non-polyposis
colorectal carcinoma (HNPCC) and was
subsequently seen in non-familial colorec-

carcinomas. In some cases, high MSI might have
Table 2 List of somatic mutations at the adenomatous polyposis coli (APC) gene
Case MSI Codon Type Nomenclature Base change
1 ++ 1449 DEL1 Frame AAG → AG
18 ++ 1465 DEL1 Frame AGAGT → AGGT
39 ++ 1336 DEL7 Frame AGACTGCAG → AG
53 ++ 1465 DEL1 Frame AGAGT → AGGT
72 ++ 889 NS NS AAA → TAA
1450 NS NS CGA → TGA
73 ++ 665 DEL2 Frame TTA → A
75 ++ 665 DEL2 Frame TTA → A
78 ++ 1336 DEL7 Frame AGACTGCAG → AG
82 ++ 1557 INS1 Frame ACT → ACCT
125 ++ 1309 DEL5 Frame GAAAGATT → GATT
148 ++ 1308 DEL8 Frame ATAAAAGAAAA → ATA
27 + 1450 NS NS CGA → TGA
31 + 1450 NS NS CGA → TGA
64 + 1453 DEL1 Frame CCT → CT
83 + 1450 INS1 Frame CGA → CCGA
12 − 1320 DEL5 Frame AAGATTG → AA
15 − 1469 NS NS CAA → TAA
24 − 1309 DEL5 Frame GAAAAGATT → GATT
26 − 917 DEL1 Frame GAT → GT
1464 DEL4 Frame GAGAGT → GT
66 − 1451 INS2 Frame GAA → GGGAA
68 − 1336 DEL7 Frame AGACTGCAG → AG
77 − 1336 DEL7 Frame AGACTGCAG → AG
106 − 736 NS NS AAG → TAG
108 − 895 NS NS TCA → TAA
109 − 1557 INS1 Frame ACT → ACCT
MSI, microsatellite instability; MSI++, MSI high; MSI+, MSI low; MSI−, MSI negative; DEL, deletion; INS, insertion; NS,
nonsense mutation; Frame, frameshift mutation.
Table 3 Details of cases with p53 mutations
Case MSI p53 LOH
p53 mutation
Exon Codon Base change Nomenclature Amino acid change
29 ++ NI 6 198 GAA → CAA Mis Arg → His
39 ++ + 5 175 CGC → CAC Mis Arg → His
72 ++ + 5 132−136 16 bp del Frame Stop at 164
82 ++ − 7 248 CGG → TGG Mis Arg → Trp
102 ++ + 5 175 CGC → CAC Mis Arg → His
151 ++ + 5 146 TGG → TCG Mis Trp → Ser
27 + + 5 147 1 bp ins Frame Stop at 148
31 + + 6 205 TAA → AAT Mis Tyr → Asn
15 − + 8 273 CGT → CAT Mis Arg → His
26 − − 5 170 ACG → TCG Mis Thr → Ser
30 − + 5 175 CGC → CAC Mis Arg → His
67 − NI 6 221 GAG → CAG Mis Glu → Gln
69 − − 5 170 ACG → TCG Mis Thr → Ser
77 − + 5 175 CGC → CAC Mis Arg → His
109 − + 5 175 CGC → CAC Mis Arg → His
110 − − 7 248 CGG → CTG Mis Arg → Leu
111 − + 8 273 CGT → CAT Mis Arg → His
112 − + 6 208 GAC → GTC Mis Asp → Val
136 − + 8 282 CGG → TGG Mis Arg → Trp
MSI, microsatellite instability; MSI++, MSI high; MSI+, MSI low; MSI−, MSI negative; NI, not informative; bp, base pair; del,
deletion; ins, insertion; LOH, loss of heterozygosity; LOH+, LOH positive; LOH−, LOH negative; Mis, Missense mutation;
Frame, Frameshift mutation.
Table 4 Summary of frequency of somatic changes in microsatellite instability (MSI) high, MSI low, and MSI negative
non-familial colorectal carcinomas
MSI type
No. of tumours
analysed
No. of tumours with somatic changes
Mutation/informative tumours (%) LOH/informative tumours (%)
APC p53 Ki-ras 17p
LOH of 17p/p53
mutation (%)
MSI high 24 11/24 (46) 6/22 (27) 2/24 (8) 9/23 (39) 4/6 (67)
MSI low 9 4/9 (44) 2/7 (28) 4/9 (44) 4/8 (50) 1/2 (50)
MSI negative 31 10/31 (32) 11/29 (38) 11/29 (38) 11/26 (42) 7/11 (64)
p Value, MSI high v MSI low and MSI negative 0.4 0.4 0.008 0.68 >0.999
Sequence accession numbers by Genebank (APC, M74088; p53, M14694; Ki-ras, M34904).